

EX/174/2023
DLET010139172023
LALIT KUMAR Vs. NITIN JAIN
09.07.2025

Pr. Ms. Darshika Tiwari, Advocate for DH.
Sh. Anuj Soni, Advocate for JD through VC.
Applicant Smt. Madhu Jain with Sh. Lakshay Bhardwaj,
Ms. Mohini and Sh. Lalit Chand Sharma, Advocates.
Sh. Ambrish Kumar Dwivedi, Bank Clerk-Legal from Jain
Co-operative Bank Ltd.
Ms. Sakshi Jain, sister of JD in person.
Sh. Siddharth Banthia, Advocate for Ms. Sakshi Jain through
VC.

It is submitted that pursuant to the attachment order in the account no. 004024005547 of Sh. Nitin Jain/JD, only an amount of Rs. 3746.14 is available. It is submitted that bank has issued pay order no. 029494 of the said amount in the name of Principal District & Session Judge District East KKD Delhi.

It is necessary to mention here that pursuant to order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, JD has already deposited a sum of Rs. 1,92,500/- which has been converted into FD drawn on State Bank of India in favour of Principal District and Sessions Judge, East.

Civil Nazir (East) is directed to get this pay order converted into FDR in the name of Principal District and Sessions Judge, East District.

Applicant Smt. Madhu Jain has filed objection alongwith vakalatnama. Copy supplied.

Put up the matter on 06/08/2025 for reply and arguments on the objection filed by the applicant Smt. Madhu Jain. Copy of order be sent to Civil Nazir for compliance.

Copy of order be also given dasti to Sh. Ambrish Kumar Dwivedi, Bank Clerk-Legal for the purpose of record.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/09.07.2025