

Ex. No. 174/2023
Lalit Kumar Vs. Nitin Jain

06.08.2025

Ld. Presiding Officer has been elevated to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Pr. Sh. Sudhir Gupta, Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. Anuj Soni, Ld. Counsel for JD appearing through V/C.

Order passed by Hon'ble High Court in RFA No. 123/2024 titled as Sh. Nitin Jain vs. Lalit Kumar dated 15.07.2025 has been received, observing as follows:

‘6....It is directed that subject to the appellant depositing the entire decretal amount of Rs.5 lacs alongwith upto-date interest with Registrar General of this court within 03 weeks from today, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 18.08.2024 shall remain *stayed*, till the next date of hearing before this court.

7. Once the deposit is made, the appellant is at liberty to apply to the learned Executing Court for revocation of the attachment and also for refund of the amount, if any, lying deposited with the learned Executing Court. The Registrar General is directed to retain the amount deposited in the form of a fixed deposit in a nationalized bank, initially for a period of 06 months; to be renewed for the same period from time to time, without awaiting any further directions from this Court in that behalf, unless otherwise directed by the Court. The Registry is directed to bring to the notice of this Court any non-compliance with the directions issued above. Re-notify on 02nd September, 2025, the date already fixed.”

Put up the matter for further proceedings on 12.09.2025.

(Reader)
06.08.2025