

Ex. No. 174/23
Lalit Kumar vs. Nitin Jain

13.02.2026

Present: Sh. Sudhir Gupta, counsel for decree holder.
Mother of the JD with Sh. Siddharth Banthia,
advocate.
Sh. Anuj Soni, advocate for JD in VC.

Copies of Hon'ble High Court order dated 02.09.2025, 11.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 are taken from the website of the Hon'ble High Court. The last two ordersheets of Hon'ble High Court shows that interim order shall be continued till next date of hearing and appeal in the Hon'ble High Court is fixed for 24.02.2026. However, the stay order was vacated on 11.08.2025 by the Hon'ble High Court itself. It is not known how the interim order again revived as per High Court order dated 11.11.2025 and 22.12.2025.

According to the counsel for decree holder, these word "Interim order to continue" has come wrongly in the ordersheets dated 11.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 but in this regard, it is for the parties to seek clarification or to ascertain the exact position in view of the fact that once the interim stay granted was vacated on 11.08.2025.

It is informed that the JD has already deposited sum of Rs.1,92,500/- and some amount was attached from the account of the mother of the JD who has filed objections.

Before proceeding further, I want to see the proceedings in the Hon'ble High Court which are coming on 24.02.2026.

Put up this matter on **13.03.2026** for further proceedings.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/13.02.2026