

Ex No. 174/23
Lalit Kumar vs. Nitin Jain

13.03.2026

Present: Mohd. Gurfan, proxy counsel for decree holder in
VC.
Ms. Sakshi Jain, sister and Ms. Madhu Jain, mother
of the JD appeared in court.

Vide order dated 24.02.2026, Hon'ble High Court has vacated the stay and dismissed the appeal as informed by the sister of the JD but copy of the order is not filed.

Counsel for decree holder is not available today being busy in Hon'ble High Court. Proxy counsel stated that he will come after lunch. However, the matter cannot be passed over as Hon'ble Portfolio Judges are coming today after lunch.

Put up this matter on **02.04.2026** for further proceedings.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/13.03.2026

At this stage, Sh. Sudhir Gupta, advocate for decree holder appeared in court and filed copy of the Hon'ble High Court order dated 24.02.2026. Sh. Anuj Soni, counsel for JD has also joined in VC.

Counsel for the decree holder requested that amount already lying deposited be released to him. Let a proper application be moved in this regard which will be considered.

At joint request, the date is changed from 02.04.2026 to **08.04.2026**. The date of 02.04.2026 is now cancelled.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/13.03.2026