

Ex No. 174/23
Lalit Kumar vs. Nitin Jain

08.04.2026

Present: None for decree holder.
Sh. Anuj Soni, advocate for JD in VC.
Sh. Siddharth Banthia, advocate for mother of the
JD in VC.

The order of the Hon'ble High Court dated 24.02.2026 has been received.

Counsel for JD wants time to file some objections. He stated that the decree was obtained by fraud and he has filed a criminal case against the decree holder in which the handwriting report has confirmed the forgery.

Decree holder has not filed any application as stated on the last date of hearing.

Put up this matter on **22.04.2026** for further proceedings.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/08.04.2026

At this stage, Ms. Sonali Arora, advocate for decree holder appeared. She stated that she has already filed an application on 20.02.2025 for release of the amount already deposited. She is informed about the order passed and next date of hearing.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/08.04.2026