

Ex.No. 174/23
Lalit Kumar vs. Nitin Jain

22.04.2026

Present: Ms. Sonali Arora, counsel for decree holder.
Sh. Siddharth Banthia, advocate for mother of JD in
VC.
None for JD.

JD is absent today. Even his counsel is also not present.

The appeal filed against the decree has already been dismissed by the Hon'ble High Court on 24.02.2026. The objections were filed by the JD against the decree which were also dismissed on 28.05.2025. The JD had already deposited sum of Rs.1,92,500/- through FDR and sum of Rs.3746.14 paisa is already received through FDR from the bank.

The decree holder has already moved two applications under Order 21 Rule 30 CPC on 12.01.2024 & 19.02.2025 for release of the deposited amount, issuing of arrest warrants/attachment order against the JD. These applications are still pending.

Let amount of Rs.1,92,500/- & Rs.3,746.14 paisa lying with the court submitted on behalf of the JD be released to the decree holder. The original FDRs be handed over to the decree holder against proper receipt with directions to concerned bank SBI, Tis Hazari to release the amount of these FDRs and credit in bank account of the decree holder.

Reply to the application of the decree holder dated 12.01.2024 & 19.02.2025 have already been filed by the JD.

Put up this matter on **06.05.2026** for appearance of the JD as well as reply and arguments on the above applications. Meanwhile, JD is further directed to deposit the balance amount by next date of hearing. Nazir is directed to submit the fresh report regarding the balance amount.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/22.04.2026

At this stage, Sh. Anuj Soni, advocate for JD appeared in VC. He is informed about the order passed and next date of hearing.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/22.04.2026