

Ex No. 174/23
Lalit Kumar vs. Nitin Jain

06.05.2026

Present: Ms. Sonali Arora, advocate for decree holder.
Sh. Anuj Soni, advocate for JD in VC.
Sh. Siddharth Banthia, advocate for mother of the
JD in VC.

Nazir submitted fresh report as on 02.05.2026 regarding the balance amount which shows that still sum of Rs.4,29,941/- is due.

JD is not present in the court nor made any balance payment to the decree holder.

Counsel for JD prayed for his exemption from personal appearance for today only and stated that JD will deposit Rs.20,000/- in the bank account of the decree holder today itself and will definitely come in court on next date of hearing and will give undertaking regarding the manner of making balance payment.

Decree holder is directed to give his bank account details to the JD/his counsel today itself through whatsapp or SMS, so that he can deposit the amount of Rs.20,000/- today itself.

Counsel for decree holder argued on the pending applications for issuing of arrest warrants.

Put up this matter on **20.05.2026** for order on these applications, if the JD has not given any reasonable offer of making balance payment to the decree holder. Let the JD to appear in person on the date fixed and gave his offer of settlement/balance payment in writing.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/06.05.2026